
MEETING: Dearne Area Council 
DATE: Monday, 11 July 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 
AGENDA 
  
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

  
Minutes 
  
2   Minutes of the Dearne Area Council Meeting held on 17th January, 2022 

(Dac.11.7.2022/2)  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 
Together with the notes of the informal meeting of the Dearne Area Council held 
on 14th March, 2022 and the inquorate meeting of the Dearne Area Council held 
on 16th May, 2022. 
  

Items for Discussion 
  
3   Dearne Electronic Community Village Update - Rory Garforth   

  
4   Twiggs Grounds Maintenance Update - John and Wendy Twigg   

  
5   Best Bar None Awards - Darryl Hand   

  
Items for Decision 
  
6   Future Commissioning Report (Dac.11.7.2022/6)  (Pages 17 - 20) 

  
7   Dearne Area Council Financial Update (Dac.11.7.2022/7)  (Pages 21 - 24) 

  
Ward Alliances 
  
8   Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances held on 17th May, 2022  

(Dac.11.7.2022/8)  (Pages 25 - 36) 
  

9   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.11.7.2022/9)  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Coates (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, Danforth and Gardiner 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Paul Castle, Dearne Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Peter Mirfin, Governance Manager 
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Please contact Lynne Belli on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Friday, 1 July 2022 



MEETING: Dearne Area Council 
DATE: Monday, 17 January 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
1

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Noble, Cain, Coates and Danforth (Chair)  

 
Attending Virtually Councillor Gardiner 
 
 

35 Election of Chair  
 
As Councillor Noble had notified Members that she would be late, a Chair was 
elected from the floor. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Danforth be appointed Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting only. 
 

36 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

37 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 25th 
November, 2021 (Dac.17.01.2022/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 25th 
November, 2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

38 Dearne Area Council Financial Update (Dac.17.01.2022/3)  
 
The Area Council Manager spoke to the item reminding members that the Dearne 
Area Council had commenced the 2021/22 financial year with a budget of 
£208,783.34 followed by the receipt of an additional £31,638 from the practical 
support grant.  Members were informed that following the spending commitments 
made throughout the year a budget of £56,980.34 remained to carry over into the 
next financial year.   
 
Attention was drawn to the budget for the 2022/23 financial year with the assumption 
that the Area Council would receive the same allocation, giving a starting total of 
£256,980.34.  Members were reminded that finances had already been committed to 
a number of services to a cumulative figure of £213,401 leaving £43,579.34 to spend 
on further priorities in the Dearne area during 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

39 Dearne Area Council Commissioning Update (Dac.17.01.2022/4)  
 

Page 3

Dac.11.7.2022/2



 
2

The Area Council Manager provided an update on the current position of services 
funded by the Area Council. 
 
The B: Friend commission was due to end on the 31st July, 2022 and members had 
agreed at the Area Council meeting held on 15th November, 2021 that social 
inclusion remained a priority and to go out to tender for a service to meet the needs 
of those most vulnerable at a cost of £28,000.
[...]
member meetings for their input on the action 
plan. 
 

Page 4



 
3

Ward Alliance members were informed that no new applications had been received 
for funding. 
 
RESOLVED that notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance be received. 
 

41 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.17.01.2022/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided an update in relation to the Ward Alliance Funds 
for the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
Dearne North started the financial year with £10,182.92 and had funded 5 projects at 
a cost of £6,880.00 leaving £3,302.92 to carry forward 
 
Dearne South had an opening balance of £11,317.72, had funded 4 projects at a cost 
of £5,500 and had £5,817.72 remaining. 
 
RESOLVED that the report on the Ward Alliance Funds and the Performance 
Reports be noted. 
 

42 Community Listening Report - Craig Taylor (Dac.17.01.2022/7)  
 
Craig Taylor, Stronger Communities Project Officer, was welcomed to the meeting. 
 
Members received an update on the Community Listening exercise which had taken 
place in order reengage with Groups that had lost contact or closed down due to the 
pandemic as well as engaging with the wider public.   
 
In total 234 responses had been collected which were evenly spread over the two 
Wards with the demographic hitting a wide range of age groups from working age up 
to 80 years old.  However, it was reported that the majority of those taking part were 
female and minority groups had been underrepresented.  Members were informed 
that the answers had been sorted into categories that aligned with the Ward Alliance 
and Area Council priorities. 
 
A brief overview was provided of some of the questions and answers given showing 
the opportunities given to members of the community to talk about their concerns.  
Particular reference was made around the anti-social behaviour in the community 
and what could be done to combat that in collaboration with partner agencies.   
 
In conclusion, members heard how people were generally happy with what was 
happening in the area and that there was a good sense of community spirit and 
neighbourliness.  Community Groups were building back up with support within the 
wards and green spaces and facilities around the area were valued with a 
determination to keep things tidy and looking nice.   
 
Members raised concerns and acknowledged that anti-social behaviour in specific 
areas of the Dearne was alarming and included criminal damage to properties which 
was regularly being reported to the Police and Safer Neighbourhood Teams.  
Members were informed that the Police and Crime Commissioner was aware of the 
issues and had invested £10,000 to help tackle the problem through a variety of 
resources such as police in the area, more notice boards particularly in Thurnscoe to 

Page 5



 
4

tackle the anti-social behaviour and litter picking equipment for distribution to groups 
in the area.  
 
Members also commented that the perception of some members of the public was 
that gangs of youths congregating meant they would automatically be causing anti-
social behaviour when they were just young people meeting up to socialise.   
 
Members were informed that following the community listening exercise the Area 
Council Team had worked through the comments to pull together an action plan to 
tackle some of the issues raised and to show that the community were being listened 
to. 
 
RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation and update. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair

Page 6



MEETING: Dearne Area Council 
DATE: Monday, 14 March 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 
1

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Noble (Chair), Cain, Danforth and Gardiner 

 
  
 

43 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

44 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 17th January, 
2022 (Dac.14.03.2022/
[...]
oyment issues.   
 
DIAL numbers had increased once more with 145 enquiries made, 354 people had 
reported reduced anxiety since using the service and £163,212 of benefits had been 
claimed.  A breakdown of issues dealt with was given, reporting that over half had 
been in relation to benefits and 14% were around social isolation, discussions had 
taken place with DIAL to signpost to relevant services. 
 
Goldthorpe Development Group had seen 195 attendees at an Older Generation Get 
Together with 40 volunteers assisting the event. 
 
Members were updated on staffing absences in the Housing Officer Post with an 
update that housing problems were being reported and dealt with through the main 
Core services.  It was suggested that this be looked into at a future meeting as to 
whether the funding could be relocated elsewhere. 
 
Members queried the b:friend contract and whether men were becoming more 
involved.  It was reported that a discussion had been held and a new specification 
was being drawn up to target men but it would be a wait and see scenario as to 
whether it would be well attended.  Further schemes were being investigated such as 
Men in Sheds. 
 
RECOMMENDED that members receive and note the report. 
 

46 Dearne Area Council Financial Update (Dac.14.03.2022/4)  
 
The Area Council manager provided members with an update in relation to the 
financial position of the Area Council. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the updated reported which showed a starting 
balance of £208,783.34, of which £175,000 had been committed to 4 commissions 
with £8,441 also being allocated into the Dearne Development Fund and extension of 
the housing officer post.  An additional £31,638 had been received from the practical 
support grant leaving a total of £56,980.34 to carry over into the 2022/23 financial 
year. 
 
Taking into account the already allocated funds of £197,277, a total of £59,703.34 
would remain to spend on Dearne area priorities in the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
Members were informed that the funds remaining included the reintroduction of the 
part time funding for the Neighbourhood Engagement Officer which had originally 
been allocated monies for a full time post.   
 
In addition £14,003.41 remained in the Dearne Development Fund. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
3

47 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.14.03.2022/5)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North and Dearne South Ward 
Alliances held on 1st February, 2022. 
 
The Dearne North Ward Alliance had reported surprising and welcoming uptake on 
hanging baskets by local businesses with nearly all brackets filled.  A new action plan 
on priorities and potential projects was being produced and a covid update from the 
NEO had been received. 
 
The Dearne South Ward Alliance received a finance update along with action 
planning on potential projects going forward and they had also received a covid 
update from the NEO. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received. 
 

48 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.14.03.2022/6)  
 
The Area Council provided members with an update in respect of the Ward Alliance 
Funds. 
 
The Dearne North Ward Alliance had a starting budget of £10,182.92 including an 
underspend of £182.92 from the 2020/21 budget.  To date 7 projects had been 
funded leaving a balance of £2,797.92. 
 
The Dearne South Ward Alliance had a starting balance of £11,317.72 including an 
underspend of £1317.72 from the 2020/21 budget.  4 projects had been funded to 
date at a cost of £5,500 leaving a balance of £5,817.72.  It was noted that since this 
meeting further projects had been funded. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the report be noted. 
 

49 Future Meeting Arrangements (Dac.14.03.2022/7)  
 
Members were asked whether now that restrictions had lifted, they would wish for 
future meetings of the Area Council to commence meeting back in the Dearne. 
 
It was agreed that this would be the preferable option but with a view to finding a 
facility that could allow for hybrid interaction, and that if this was not feasible then 
meetings would continue in Barnsley Town Hall. 
 
It was noted that this would be the last meeting of the Area Council that Councillor 
Noble would Chair and attend prior to stepping down as a Councillor.  Members 
asked to place on record their thanks and appreciation for her services to the 
Council, to this Area Council and to the Ward and its residents that she represented.  
She would be sadly missed and was given best wishes for the future. 
  
RECOMMENDED:- 
 
(i)  that the Clerk meet with the Area Council Manager at Dearne LIFT Centre to 
find a suitable room and test out the technology; 
 

Page 9



 
4

(ii) that the best wishes of the Area Council be extended to all Councillors retiring 
at the Election to be held on the 5th May, 2022. 
 
 

 
------------------------------------------ 

Chair

Page 10



MEETING: Meeting of Dearne Area Councillors 
DATE: Monday, 16 May 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Room 2, Goldthorpe LIFT Centre 

 
1

 
Notes of a meeting of Dearne Area Councillors  
 
Present  Councillors Bellamy and Cain  

 
  
  
 

50 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Councillors Cain and Bellamy declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute number 54 
Q4 Performance Report as they are both members of Goldthorpe Development 
Group. 
  
  
 

51 Notes of the Previous Informal Meeting of Dearne Area Councillors held on 
14th March, 2022 (Dac.16.05.2022/2)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area Council. 
 
RECOMMENDATION that the notes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council Meeting held on 14th March 2022 cannot be ratified due to the meeting being 
inquorate. 
 

52 Blood Pressure Campaign Update - Kaye Mann  
 
Kaye Mann from the Department of Public Health was welcomed to the meeting to 
provide Members with an overview and 
[...]
 July 2022 
 
 
Report of the         
Dearne Area Council Manager 
 

Future commissions  
 

1.0 
 
1.1 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of the report is for members to explore the options with regards 
future Dearne Area Council commissioned services.  
 

2.0    Recommendations 
 
2.1     That members consider the options set out in this report for future Dearne Area  
          Council commissions 
2.3     That members approve the procurement and specification for the “tackling the 

Environment” commission for two years at a total cost of £90, 000 in the first 
year and a 3% uplift in the second year  

2.4 That members approve housing and officer service level agreement for a 
further two years at a cost of £33,277 in the first year and £33,967 the 
second. 

2.5      That members approve the allocation of £30,000 into the Dearne 
 development fund budget  
 
3.0    Area Council commissions  
 
3.1 The Area Council have had several commissioning intentions meetings during 

2022 in order to discuss future commissions. Members have been provided 
with local data and intelligence as well as recent performance reports. The 
last meeting was held in June 2022 and members discussed current 
commissions at length. 

 
3.2     Tackling the environment 
 
           The current environmental contract provided by Twiggs is due to end at the 

end of March 2023. Members have discussed the commission at length and 
state that the environment remains a priority.  

 
           Options 
  

Option  Risk Benefit Cost 
A, Do not 
recommission 
the 
environmental 
service  

Groups will not 
receive support 
The area will 
become unsightly 

More money left in 
the Area Council 
budget to spend 
on other priorities 

£0 

Page 17

Dac.11.7.2022/6



B, 
Recommission 
the 
environmental 
service  

None  Additional support 
for people/groups 
in the area 
A targeted 
approach in 
dealing with area 
hotspots 

£90,000 per 
annum, with 
an up lift of 
3% in the 
second year 

 
At a special meeting in June members discussed the current specification and 
amendments they would like to make moving forward. The new specification 
has been shared with members prior to the Area Council meetings. Some 
elements that were previously in the specification have been removed and 
some additions that were made during COVID have been enhanced.  It is 
recommended that members approve the procurement and specification of 
this commission for a further two years at a cost of £90,000 with an uplift of 
3% in the second year.  A procurement timeline will be shared at a later date. 
If approved the Area manager will work through the paperwork and process 
with the procurement team and inviting members to be part of this process. 

 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   Housing and Cohesion Officer 
 
At the Area Council meeting on the 15th of November 2021 members 
approved the housing and cohesion officer until the end of March 2023. A 
review of the posts currently provided by the Area Councils as recently taken 
place and the decision was taken that the posts should still be funded by the 
Area Councils if they wish to continue with proactive support.  However, if at 
any point the Area Council do not want to commission the officer any 
redundancy costs would be covered by the safer neighbourhood service.  
 
Options  
 
Option  Risk Benefit Cost 
A, do not fund 
the housing and 
cohesion role  

No proactive 
support for 
people in private 
sector housing 
Only reactive 
work will be 
dealt with 

More money left 
in the Area 
Council budget to 
spend on other 
priorities 

£0 

B, Fund the 
housing and 
cohesion role  

None  Additional support 
for people in 
private sector 
housing 
Proactive 
environmental 
issues are dealt 
with in a timely 
manner  

£33,277 the first 
year and 
£33,967 the 
second 

 

Page 18



 
 
 
 
3.4       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          
 
 
 
 
 

It is recommended that the Area
[...]
Dearne North Councillor.  Also present was 
Caroline Oxley and Elaine Oliver from Adults Skills & Community Learning 
who gave a presentation with regards the training they could provide locally for 
anyone wanting to improve their skills and training whilst gaining qualifications 
alongside. 

  
The focus of the meeting was around forthcoming projects from the action 
plan and how the Ward Alliance members could support and run these. The 
Community Development Officer highlighted some potential projects for the 
summer with using the local green spaces and using some of the Community 
centres in Dearne North during the summer holidays.  

 
There were four funding applications submitted all approved starting with the 
bulky rubbish extension for a further 12 months, a small contribution to the 
shortfall on hanging baskets in Dearne North, Thurnscoe flower Park to hold a 
‘Pictures in the Park’ supported by the area team and finally St Helens church 
Hall for the jubilee celebrations. 

 
The treasurer gave an update on the balances of the working funds from the 
budgets Mental Health & wellbeing, environmental, Healthy Holidays and the 
events in Thurnscoe. The working funds agreed to pay Busy Bees for start up 
costs from their mental health & wellbeing budget. 

 
Community Groups all gave their updates regarding their forthcoming plans 
and activities. 

 
4.3  The reporting into the Dearne Area Council for information, of the Ward        

Alliance, is in line with the approved Council protocols. Notes are for 
information only. 

 
         
  Appendix One: Dearne South ward Alliance meeting notes 
  Appendix two:  Dearne North ward Alliance meeting notes 

  
 

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date: 
Claire Dawson  07741168798                       11th July 2022

Page 26



                                   Dearne South Ward Alliance  
                                           Notes taken by secretary Donna Gregory 
 
 
Meeting title             Dearne South 
[...]
out spend to date from 

Ward Alliance Funds within the Dearne North and South Area. 
 
2.0      Recommendations 
 
2.1     That the Dearne Area Council receives the Dearne North and South Ward 

Alliance Fund Report and notes any spend to date for the Dearne North 
and South Ward. 

 
3.0      Introduction 
 
3.1  This report is set within the context of decisions made with regards to 

Ward Alliance Fund arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3). 
 
3.2  In considering projects for the use of the Ward Alliance Funds, Members are 

satisfied that the projects identified meet a recognised need for the Ward, are 
in the wider public interest, and represent value for money. 

 
4.0  Spend to date 
 
4.1     The Dearne North Ward Alliance starting balance for the 2022/23 financial 

year was £11,186.89 this includes the underspend of £1324.89 from the 
2021/22  budget. To date they have provided funds to four projects at a cost 
of £3,220.00 leaving a balance of £7,966.89 

The Dearne South  Ward Alliance starting balance for the 2022/23 financial 
year was £15,817.72 this includes the underspend of £5,817.72 from the 
2022/23 budget. To date they have  provided funds to three projects at a cost 
of £5,500 leaving a balance of £10,542.72 

5.0       Appendix 

Appendix One: Breakdown of Dearne North and South Ward Alliance  
Spend 

 
Officer:                                     Tel:     07741168798       Date:  11th July 2022 
Claire Dawson                                                             
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 37

Dac.11.7.2022/9



This page is intentionally left blank



2022/23 WARD FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 

Dearne North Ward Alliance budget  

For the 2023 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available budget. 

£10,000 base allocation - £138.00 2019/20 SA overspend + CF £1324.89 from 2021/22        
£11,186.89 total available funding 
 

 

Total spend = £3220.00       Match funded = £450.00 

Dearne South Ward Alliance budget  

For the 2022/23 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available budget. 

£10,000 base allocation + CF £5817.72 from 2021/23        £15,817.72 total available funding 
 

 

Total spend = £5,500.00       Match funded = £0.00 

 

App 
no. 

Project  Project end 
date 

Allocation Allocation 
remaining 

001 Bulky Rubbish referral scheme March 2023 £1000.00 £10,186.89 

002 Hanging baskets on Goldthorpe & 
Bolton on Dearne shopping  

31st October 
2022 

£520.00 £9,666.89 

003 Thurnscoe Flower Park (Pictures in the 
Park) run & supported via volunteers & 
WA members with area team 

Aug 2022 £1250.00 £8,416.89 

004 St Helens Church Hall (jubilee 
celebrations) 

June 2022 £450.00 £7,966.89 

App 
no. 

Project  Project end 
date 

Allocation Allocation 
remaining 

001 Bulky Rubbish referral scheme 31st March 
2023 

£1000.00 £14,817.72 

002 Hanging baskets on Goldthorpe & 
Bolton on Dearne shopping  

31st October 
2022 

£275.00 £14,542.72 

003 Community Support funding pot (DSWA 
projects/priorities) 

31.03.2023 £4000.00 £10,542.72 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	AGENDA

	2 Minutes of the Dearne Area Council Meeting held on 17th January, 2022 (Dac.11.7.2022/2)
	Minutes , 14/03/2022 Dearne Area Council
	Minutes , 16/05/2022 Dearne Area Council

	6 Future Commissioning Report (Dac.11.7.2022/6)
	7 Dearne Area Council Financial Update (Dac.11.7.2022/7)
	DAC Finance Appendix

	8 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances held on 17th May, 2022  (Dac.11.7.2022/8)
	Dearne South Ward Alliance notes May 2022
	Dearne North Ward Alliance notes May 2022

	9 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.11.7.2022/9)
	Finance paper for DAC July 2022 Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Dearne Area Council 
DATE: Monday 11 July 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Coates (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler and 

Danforth  
 

 
1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

2 Minutes of the Dearne Area Council Meeting held on 17th January, 2022 
(Dac.11.7.2022/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the Dearne Area Council held on 17th 
January, 2022, the notes of the informal meeting of the Dearne Area Council held on 
the 14th March, 2022 and the minutes of the inquorate meeting of the Dearne Area 
Council held on 16th May, 2022. 
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
(i)         that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 17th January, 
2022 be approved as a true and correct record; 
  
(ii)        that the notes of the informal meeting of the Dearne Area Council held on 
14th March, 2022 be noted; and 
  
(iii)       that the minutes of the inquorate Dearne Area Council meeting held on 16th 
May, 2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Dearne Electronic Community Village Update - Rory Garforth  
 
Rory Garforth, Dearne Electronic Village Ltd, was welcomed to the meeting.   
  
Members were updated on the Assisted Employment Project.  25 learners had 
received support since April, 2022 with all session taking place at the Lifelong 
Learning Centre, Thurnscoe Library.  All learners who joined received an initial 
assessment on IT, Maths and English and following that an individual learning plan 
was put in place.   
  
Members heard how 6 learners had passed their courses since joining in April, 2022 
and how that number was expected to increase.  Work to aid learners in searching 
for jobs had also been undertaken in order to meet the requirements of the Job 
Centre.  It was reported that the awarding body would be changing from OCR to 
Pearson due to them removing their digital skills qualifications.   
  



 
2 

Around 7 learners had gone on to find employment varying from customer service 
advisor, care worker, gardener and teaching assistant, amongst others.  It was 
reported that 2 volunteers had started post lockdown.   
  
It was reported that the project had been funded for 3 days per week, but that an 
additional grant from a different pot of money had been successful resulting in a 
further 2 days being funded bringing the capacity to the full 5 days per week.  
Member enquired as to how many people were seen within the working week and it 
was reported that around 25 people were seen a week on either a one to one basis 
or in small groups of up to 3 people and that most people seen were referrals from 
the Job Centre or via advertisements on social media.    
  
Members were informed that the most needed courses of English and maths had 
previously been delivered through Dearne Valley College but that had ceased and 
conversations were ongoing with Adult Learning in order to provide these courses 
going forward.   
  
RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation and update and that Rory be 
thanked for all his hard work. 
 

4 Twiggs Grounds Maintenance Update - John Twigg  
 
John Twigg and Adam Roberts from Twiggs Grounds Maintenance Ltd, were 
welcomed to the meeting. 
  
Members were provided with an update on the work undertaken and informed that for 
the quarter 53 new volunteers had started equating to 285 overall and totalling 1,145 
volunteer hours giving a social return of £15,625.85.   
  
It was reported that 46 sessions had been held with 11 existing community groups 
but that no new groups were being formed and that some older groups were 
diminishing.  9 collaboration events had taken place with businesses and Berneslai 
Homes and 366 sacks of waste had been taken away with 4 cases of flytipping being 
reported back to the council.   
  
Members questioned whether Twiggs had been able to cover all contracted hours 
with the information regarding being without a member of staff due to injury, it was 
reported that whilst all hours could not be covered fully, the main events and 
requests for works were being covered in the area.  It was also reported that a 
schedule of works had been created from the Barnsley MBC Neighbourhoods service 
which had helped in avoiding duplication or missing something. 
  
The issue around removal of purple volunteer bags and whose responsibility it was to 
oversee that was raised, members were informed that this was the responsibility of 
Neighbourhood Services but that Twiggs had helped out during the pandemic to 
remove purple sacks as and when required. 
  
Members queried the level of training given to new volunteers, whether training on 
how to deal with sharps for example was provided.  It was reported that there was no 
specific training course but that an informal chat was provided on handing over the 
volunteer packs. 
  



 
3 

Members were informed of the positive change in the upsurge in number of 
volunteers that had been seen since the start of the project in 2014, when it was 
reported that people had to be enticed in to help and now people voluntarily came 
forward. 
  
RESOLVED that thanks be given to John Twigg and Adam Roberts for the 
presentation and update and all the hard work the Twiggs Team were doing in the 
Dearne Area. 
  
 

5 Best Bar None Awards - Darryl Hand  
 
Darryl Hand, Neighbourhood Engagement Officer, was welcomed to the meeting to 
provide members with an update on the Best Bar None Scheme. 
  
Members were informed that the Best Bar None Scheme was a national accreditation 
scheme regulated by the Home Office.  In total 9 venues had been accredited in the 
Dearne Area and around 16 had been identified in total but that there had been 
insufficient time to have them all accredited.  Officers had identified a number of 
other venues to include in the future scheme such as cricket clubs and footballs 
clubs. 
  
Members queried how venues became accredited and were informed that there was 
a list of 90 questions, mostly set by a national team but that some local schemes had 
been included such as pub watch which is a local safeguarding scheme.  Out of the 9 
accreditations, 6 of those venues also received awards at the awards evening. 
  
For those venues that had either none or very few of the standards such as first aid 
training, public liability cover or a licence to record people on CCTV, a number of 
visits and information had been passed onto them in order to get them up to 
standard.  Plans were in place to review what could be improved upon and that 
venues were already in contact who wished to take part in the future.  Councillors 
requested a copy of the Best Bar None criteria and information packs that were 
distributed to licensees.   
  
RESOLVED that thanks be given to Darryl for the update and all the hard work that 
had been undertaken in pulling together the Best Bar None scheme in the area. 
 

6 Future Commissioning Report (Dac.11.7.2022/6)  
 
The Area Manager introduced the item, referring to the Tackling the Environment 
commission provided by Twiggs Grounds Maintenance which was due to end in 
March, 2023. 
  
Members were informed of the choices they had going forward which were outlined 
in the report and also how some aspects of the specification had changed for the 
new commission.  In considering the choices set out for the service, members were 
minded to choose Option B to recommission the service at a cost of £90,000 per 
annum with an up lift of 3% for the second year. 
  
Members attention was then drawn to the Housing and Cohesion Officer post funded 
by the Area Council which was due to end in March, 2023.  Members were provided 



 
4 

with the 2 options set out in the report and informed that if at any time the Area 
Council wished to cease with the commission of the officer then any redundancy 
costs would be covered by the Safer Neighbourhood Service. 
  
In considering the options members reiterated the importance of the proactive role in 
the Dearne Area and were minded to choose Option B to commission the post for 2 
years at a cost of £33,277 for the first year and £33,967 for the second year. 
  
Members were provided with an update on the Dearne Development Fund and 
requested to approve a further £30,000 into the budget from the Area Council Funds 
in order to approve projects that meet with the Area Council priorities in a timely 
manner.  Following the publication of the report a further grant had been approved 
leaving a total of £5,976.41 in the pot. 
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
(i)         that the options set out in the report for future Dearne Area Council 
commissions be noted; 
  
(ii)        that the specification for the Tackling the Environment Commission be 
approved and that approval be given to procure this service for 2 years at a cost of 
£90,000 for the first year with a 3% uplift in the second year; 
  
(iii)       that the Housing and Cohesion Officer service level agreement be approved 
for a further 2 years at a cost of £33,277 for the first year and £33,967 for the second 
year; and 
  
(iv)       that the allocation of £30,000 into the Dearne Development Fund budget be 
approved. 
  
 

7 Dearne Area Council Financial Update (Dac.11.7.2022/7)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided members with an update in relation to the 
financial position of the Area Council. 
  
From a starting balance of £256,980.34, after all allocated spending of £197,277 on 
various commissions leaving a total of £59,703.34 to spend on Dearne area priorities 
during the 2022/23 financial year. 
  
In addition members were updated on the Dearne Development which had since 
commissioned a further grant of £6,000 leaving a total of £5,976.41. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

8 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances held on 17th May, 2022  
(Dac.11.7.2022/8)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance and Dearne 
South Ward Alliance held on 17th May, 2022. 
  



 
5 

Dearne South had received a presentation from Caroline Oxley and Elaine Oliver 
from Adults, Skills and Community Learning with regards to training that could be 
provided locally for residents wishing to improve their skills and training whist gaining 
qualifications.  Three applications for funding had been received including the bulky 
rubbish extension.  The planning of future events was underway with the funding of a 
Shake Rattle and Roll event and a Christmas event in St Andrews Square. 
  
Dearne North had remained a virtual meeting and the newly elected member was 
welcomed and Caroline Oxley and Elaine Oliver had attended to provide members 
with the same update as had been presented to the Dearne South Ward Alliance.  
Focus was primarily around forthcoming projects from the action plan and how that 
could be supported by Alliance Members.  Four applications for funding had been 
submitted and approved including bulky rubbish extension for 12 months, hanging 
baskets contribution, Thurnscoe Flower Park to hold ‘Pictures in the Park’ supported 
by the area team and St Helen’s church hall for jubilee celebrations.   
  
RESOLVED that the notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received 
 

9 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.11.7.2022/9)  
 
The Area Council Manager spoke to the report circulated.   
  
The Dearne North Ward Alliance had a starting budget for the 2022/23 financial year 
of £11,186.89 which included an underspend of £1,324.89 from the 2021/22 budget.  
Four projects had been supported totalling £3,220.00 leaving a balance of £7,966.89. 
  
The Dearne South Ward Alliance had a starting balance of £15,817.72 for the 
2022/23 financial year which included an underspend of £5,817.72 from the 2021/22 
budget.  Three projects had been supported at a cost of £5,500 leaving a balance of 
£10,542.72. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


